MEMORANDUM


TO:
Cape Elizabeth Planning Board


FROM:
Maureen O’Meara, Town Planner


DATE:
June 15, 2010


SUBJECT:
1055 Shore Road Private Accessway Permit/Resource

 

Protection Permit

Introduction

MC Associates is requesting a Private Accessway Permit and Resource Protection Permit for a lot located at 1055 Shore Rd. The application will be reviewed for compliance with Sec. 19-7-9, Private Accessways and Sec. 19-8-3, Resource Protection Permit.

Procedure

•The Board may want to begin by having the applicant briefly summarize any changes made to the plans.

•The Board may then want to open the public hearing scheduled for this evening.

•At the close of the public hearing, the Board may begin discussion of the application.

•At the end of discussion, the Board has the option to table, deny, approve or approve with conditions.

Private Accessway Standards (Sec. 19-7-9(D)(4))

a.
One dwelling unit

A single family home is proposed.

b.
Access

1.
30’ right of way – The proposed right of way width is 30’. A road maintenance agreement has been submitted and is under review by the Town Attorney.

2.
Accessway:


a.
Subbase. The accessway is proposed with an 18’ wide gravel subbase and 19” of gravel base. 14’ wide paved surface, and 2’ wide grassed shoulders. 


b.
Travel way. The length of the private accessway will be paved 14’ wide with 2’ wide grassed shoulders. A porous pavement treatment intended to reduce runoff is proposed. 


c.
10’ paving/maximum slope. The Board may want to confirm if the maximum grade for the first fifty feet of the accessway is 5% or less. Pavement radius at the intersection is 20’. 


d.
Drainage. Drainage for the private accessway and a small portion of the Shore Rd right-of-way will drain toward the property. The applicant has provided a draft drainage easement to accommodate this flow, which is currently under review by the Town Attorney. 


e.
Turnaround. The plans include a turnaround that does not conform to standard dimensions but is intended to accommodate a class B40 vehicle, which is satisfactory to the Fire Chief. The applicant has agreed to provide turning templates to demonstrate compliance and the Planning Board may want to make this a condition of approval.

3.
Sight Distance – Shore Road is classified as a collector road, where sight distance of 200-250 feet is required. To the north, 270’ of sight distance is available. To the south, in excess of 250’ of sight distance can be created with removal of ledge shown on the plan. 

4.
One lot – One new lot is created as part of this approval.

5.
Lesser standard – No reduction in standards is requested.

c.
Sewage Disposal 

The applicant has submitted an HHE-200 form depicting a septic system design which has been approved by the Code Enforcement Officer.

d.
Building envelope

The plans include a building envelope. The Board may want to add a note to the plans prohibiting construction of structures outside the building envelope. 

Resource Protection Permit Standards (Sec.19-8-3(B))

Below is a summary of the Resource Protection Permit standards of review and how they may be met.

1.
Flow of surface/subsurface waters


The applicant will be installing a culvert under the driveway which will maintain the flow of water across the property and the water connection between the wetlands located on either side of the driveway.

2.
Impound surface waters


The applicant has presented at the June 8th Conservation Commission meeting, that at the 100 year storm event, the water will fill the culvert under the driveway and then sheet flow across the driveway instead of backing up onto the adjacent conservation land.

3.
Increase surface waters


As described in the June 7, 2010 submission, during a 25-year storm, 24-hour event, the water entering the 24” culvert under Shore Road will increase .015 acre-feet, which is a .49% increase in overall runoff volume.

4.
Damage to spawning grounds

No spawning grounds have been identified within the wetland area to be altered.

5.
Support of structures


No structures are located in the wetland alteration area.

6.
Aquifer recharge/groundwater


No significant aquifer recharge area is located within the project boundaries.

7.
Coastal dunes

No work in coastal dunes or back dune areas is proposed.

8.
Ecological/aesthetic values


The proposed project is a single family home, which is typical for this area.

9.
Wetland Buffer


If the building envelope limits the location of new structures, no development, except for the driveway, would be located in the wetland. 

10.
Erosion Control

The applicant has submitted an Erosion Control plan that includes protection during construction and revegetation of disturbed areas upon completion of construction.

11.
Wastewater discharge

No discharge of wastewater is proposed as part of the project scope.

12.
Floodplain Management

No floodplains are located in the project area.

Motions for the Board to Consider

Findings of Fact

1.
MC Associates is requesting a Private Accessway Permit and Resource Protection Permit for a lot located at 1055 Shore Rd, which requires review under Sec. 19-7-9, Private Accessways and Sec. 19-8-3, Resource Protection Permit.

2.
As described in the June 7, 2010 submission, during a 25-year storm, 24-hour event, the water entering the 24” culvert under Shore Road will increase .015 acre-feet, which is a .49% increase in overall runoff volume.

3.
The Town Engineer has recommended information be added to the plans, including confirmation of the turnaround.

4.
The applicant has submitted a road maintenance agreement and drainage easement which is under review by the Town Attorney.

5.
The application substantially complies with Sec. 19-7-9, Private Accessways, and Sec. 19-8-3, Resource Protection Regulations.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED that, based on the plans and materials submitted and the facts presented, the application of MC Associates for a Private Accessway Permit to make the lot buildable and Resource Protection Permit to construct a driveway for a lot located at 1055 Shore Rd be approved, subject to the following conditions:

1.
That the plans be revised per the Town Engineer’s letter dated June 10, 2010;

2.
That the applicant provided a signed road maintenance agreement and drainage easement in a form acceptable to the Town Attorney and Town Manager;

3.
That a note be added to the plans that no structures shall be constructed outside the building envelope;

4.
That the plans and materials be revised per the above conditions and submitted to the Town Planner prior to the recording of the plans.
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